Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

S. P. Goyal,

2 - C, Sarabha Nagar, Nav Durga Mandir/Gurudwara Road, Ludhiana-141001 (Puniab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Administrative Officer/Supdt., O/o District and Session Judge, District and Session Court, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/ o The District and Session Judge,
District and Session Court,
Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 3520 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

The RTI request is dated 04.07.2018. First appeal is dated 13.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.10.2018.

Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Clerk, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal.

The applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal, through a letter dated 21.12.2018, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25483 dated 27.12.2018, has requested the Commission to fix the hearing in this case through video conferencing at office of D. C., Ludhiana. It is taken on record.

An opportunity is given to the applicant to represent his case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing in the office of the Commission at Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh or the case would be decided for non-pursuance.

The case is <u>adjourned to 28<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> in Chamber of the Bench of the undersigned at Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

1<sup>st</sup> January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

۷s

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> S. P. Goyal,

2 - C, Sarabha Nagar,

Nav Durga Mandir/Gurudwara Road,

Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o The Chief Administrative Officer/Supdt..

O/o District and Session Judge,

District and Sessions Court, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/ o The District and Sessions Judge,

District and Session Court, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 3521 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

### **ORDER**

The RTI request is dated 14.07.2018. First appeal is dated 14.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.10.2018.

Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Clerk, appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's hearing.

The applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal, through a letter dated 21.12.2018, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25483 dated 27.12.2018, has requested the Commission to fix the hearing in this case through video conferencing at office of D. C., Ludhiana. A copy of the same is taken on record.

After examining the documents placed on record, it emerges that a reply has been sent vide letter no. 23244 dated 21.12.2018 signed by District and Sessions Judge, Ludhiana, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25381 dated 24.12.2018, showing that the RTI request of the applicant dated 14.07.2018 in original has been forwarded to the PIO in the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ludhiana and Civil Judge(Sr. Divn.), Ludhiana, vide letter no. 13160 dated 20.07.2018, appended to which is a reply dated 20.12.2018 signed by District and Sessions Judge, Ludhiana. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

After examining the documents placed in the case-file, I am of the considered view that an official of office of Civil Judge(Sr. Divn.), Ludhiana be called to represent this case on the next date of hearing so that the facts of this could be cleared.

Accordingly, a copy of this order be sent to Civil Judge(Sr. Divn.), Ludhiana through registered post with the advice to ensure presence of any of official of his office as a representative to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.

An opportunity is also given to the applicant to represent his case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing in the office of the Commission at Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

The case is <u>adjourned to 28<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> in Chamber of the Bench of the undersigned at Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

1<sup>st</sup> January, 2019

(Regd. Post) The Civil Judge(Sr. Divn.), Ludhiana (Punjab)

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail \_ psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

S. P. Goyal,

2 - C, Sarabha Nagar, Nav Durga Mandir/Gurudwara Road, Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Administrative Officer/Supdt., O/o District and Session Judge, District and Session Court, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/ o The District and Session Judge,
District and Session Court,
Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 3522 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

The RTI request is dated 23.05.2018. First appeal is dated 09.06.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.10.2018.

Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Clerk, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, a reply has already been given to the applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal.

The applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal, through a letter dated 21.12.2018, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25483 dated 27.12.2018, has requested the Commission to fix the hearing in this case through video conferencing at office of D. C., Ludhiana. A copy of the same is taken on record.

An opportunity is given to the applicant to represent his case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing in the office of the Commission at Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh or the case would be decided for non-pursuance.

The case is <u>adjourned to 28<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> in Chamber of the Bench of the undersigned at Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

1<sup>st</sup> January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Police Head Quarters, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 3616 of 2018

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

# **ORDER**

The RTI request is dated 04.07.2018. First appeal is dated 11.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 29.10.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Neither the respondent nor his representative is present in today's hearing

An opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to represent this case in person or through his representative, on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

1<sup>st</sup> January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail \_ psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Supdt. of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Police Head Quarters, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 3617 of 2018

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

## <u>ORDER</u>

The RTI request is dated 11.08.2018. First appeal is dated 11.09.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 29.10.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Neither the respondent nor his representative is present in today's hearing

An opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to represent this case in person or through his representative, on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

1<sup>st</sup> January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401 District Ludhiana(Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 2257 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 11.12.2018.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is also found that the respondent PIO had already sent a reply vide letter no. 571 dated 10.12.2018, which was received in the Commission through an e-mail, showing that the requisite information has already been sent to the applicant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia vide letter no. SPL-1 dated 20.11.2018 through registered post. It, alongwith a copy of postal receipt, is already placed in the case-file.

The applicant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, gave his consent for disposing off the instant appeal case.

In view of the above, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

1<sup>st</sup> January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.-18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

(Regd. Post)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala (Punjab)

Encl : letter dated 31.12.2018

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala Punjab)

.....Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 2352 of 2017

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 11.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally intimates the Commission that he has pointed out certain deficiencies in the information supplied to the him by the respondent PIO through a letter dated 31.12.2018, which is taken on record.

Neither the respondent nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to remove the deficiencies, pointed out by the applicant through letter dated 31.12.2018, by the next date of hearing. A copy of the letter dated 31.12.2018 be sent to him through registered post alongwith this order for ready reference.

The case is <u>adjourned to 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

1<sup>st</sup> January, 2019

(A. S. Chanduraian)
State Information Commissioner

Encl:

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.-18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

(Regd. Post)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

# **Appeal Case No. 1165 of 2018**

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

# **ORDER**

This case was last heard on 11.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appeared in person in today's

hearing.

Neither the respondent nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is <u>adjourned to 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

1<sup>st</sup> January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.-18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna,District Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer,
(Regd. Post) O/o The Station House Officer,

Police Station - City-1,

Khanna, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Inspector General of Police, Pb., Zonal-II, Jalandhar (Punjab)

.....Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 2405 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

# **ORDER**

This case was last heard on 11.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appeared in person in today's

hearing.

Neither the respondent nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to appear in person before the

Commission on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is <u>adjourned to 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

1<sup>st</sup> January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Mohammad Irshad S/o Sh. Mohammad Ayoob, 879, Gali No. 19, New Shakti Nagar, Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...... Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Executive officer, Punjab Wakf Board, S.C.O. 1062-63, Sector 22, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

# Complaint Case No. 743 of 2018

Present: Sh. Mohammad Irshad, the applicant in person.

Sh. T. H. Falahi, PIO-cum-Edu. Development Officer, in person.

## <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 04.12.2018.

Sh. T. H. Falahi, PIO-cum-Edu. Development Officer, who appeared in person in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter dated 04.12.2018 signed by himself, showing that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Mohammad Irshad vide letter dated 08.10.2018 through registered post. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Mohammad Irshad, who appeared in person in today's hearing, expresses his dissatisfaction over the information supplied to him by the respondent PIO as incomplete information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

The respondent-PIO concerned is directed to file a point wise reply, in writing, to the queries raised by the applicant in his RTI request as per official record by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

1<sup>st</sup> January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Surinder Singh S/o Sh. Piara Singh, V.P.O. - GILL, Railway Station Road, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

...... Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Assistant Inspector General (Administration), (Telecommunication Department of Police) Director General of Police, Punjab, Sector 9, HQ, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 681 of 2018

Present: Sh. Surinder Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Pramod Kumar O/o D. I. G(Telecomm.), on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 04.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Surinder Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Pramod Kumar of office of D. I. G(Telecomm.), who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case.

An opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to file a point wise reply, in writing, to the queries raised by the applicant through his RTI request as per official record, by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

1<sup>st</sup> January, 2019